
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 10 July 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance  
 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 0207  527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 30 June 2017 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Troy Gallagher 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Nick Ward 
 

Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
 

Co-opted Members: 
Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 
Vacancy, Church of England Diocese 
 
 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 



 
 

3 
 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

1.  Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings 
 

5 - 8 

2.  Post-16 Education, Employment and Training - Draft Report 
 

9 - 38 

3.  Education in Islington - Annual Report 
 

39 - 76 

4.  Update on Trends and Demand for Places at Islington Schools 
 

77 - 112 

5.  Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q4 2016/17) 
 

113 - 126 

6.  Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2017-18 
 

127 - 128 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, 
if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee will be on 19 September 2017 
 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 20 March 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 20 March 2017 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Ngongo, Ward and Wayne 

 
 Co-opted Members: James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 

Erol Baduna, Primary Parent Governor 
 

 
Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 

 

214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rahkia Ismail, Alex Diner and 
Satnam Gill, and Mary Clement.  
 
 

215 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
None.  
 
 

216 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

217 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

218 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
The Chair varied the order of the agenda items to enable consideration of item B2 
before item B1.  
 
As Councillor Caluori was not present at the meeting it was noted that Item B3, 
Executive Member Questions, would be deferred. It was advised that Councillor 
Caluori would accept questions by email.  
 
 

219 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  20 March 2017 
 

2 
 

220 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
 
Ernestas Jegorovas commented that there was not a specialist physics teacher in the 
borough and asked if the Committee would be looking into subject specific teaching 
shortages. In response, it was advised that there were national shortages in specialist 
teachers for STEM (science, technology, engineering and mathematics) subjects and 
this required a national response. It was commented that Islington’s location and 
excellent schools meant that the borough was able to attract high-quality teachers, 
which was not the case in some other London boroughs which did not have the same 
calibre of schools whilst housing and living costs were equally high. 
 
 

221 THE EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF BME AND WHITE BRITISH PUPILS (ITEM 
NO. B2)  
 
Jeff Cole, Head of School Improvement (Secondary), Mark Taylor, Director of Schools 
and Learning, and Emma Simpson, Secondary English Consultant, introduced the 
report which provided an update on the achievement of BME pupils and White British 
pupils eligible for free school meals.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 It was explained that Black Caribbean pupils and White British pupils eligible 
for free school meals had a lower level of attainment than their peers. This 
trend was particularly pronounced in 
[...]
people about the 
opportunities and services available once was not sufficient.   
 
A discussion was had on the role of schools and youth organisations in publicising 
opportunities to young people, and it was thought that further work was needed to 
raise awareness of how to access vocational opportunities and apprenticeships. It 
was suggested that engagement with schools on such issues should take place at 
multiple levels; it was not sufficient to only approach Headteachers or careers leads.  
 
It was commented that an induction session for teachers and others working with 
young people may be useful. This could focus on the range of services and 
opportunities available, how to make referrals, and other local issues affecting young 
people. It was important for young people to receive relevant and accurate advice 
from trusted adults. 
 
It was identified that projects focused on supporting young people’s employability 
skills tended to be time limited. The Committee considered that longer term and 
sustainable solutions were required. It was commented that the council may wish to 
reconsider its methodology for selecting partner organisations and how funding is 
allocated to the voluntary sector.  
 
The Committee discussed the merits of the wrap-around careers advice provided in 
the London Borough of Hackney. It was queried how targeted and universal youth 
services could support the progression of young people in Islington.  
 
It was requested that draft recommendations and a draft report be circulated to 
committee members for comment in advance of the next committee meeting.   
 
A member of the public asked if governors needed a greater focus on outcomes and 
destinations given that they were responsible for holding schools to account. In 
response, it was advised that further support from governors would be welcomed. A 
termly governors briefing was held and this enabled such issues to be raised directly.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for supporting the review.  
 

223 EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. B3)  
 
Deferred.  
 
 

224 REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B4)  
 
Noted.  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 8.20 pm 
 
Chair 

Page 4



Resources Department 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 
 

 
Report of: Director of Law and Governance  

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Ward(s) 

Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 July 2017  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF THE CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 
1.1  To inform members of the terms of reference of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Annual Council on 11 May 2017, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18, 
as set out at Appendix A. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee (as contained in Part 5 of 

the Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The membership and dates of meetings are also set out at Appendix A for information. 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
 None. 
 
4.2 Legal Implications 
 
 None. 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 
4.3 Resident Impact Assessment 
  

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps t
[...]
s of young people 16 to 18 who are NEET or whose 
activity in learning is not known to the local authority is pleasing, given the high figures that 
had been sustained in Islington over a number of previous years.  The performance in this 
area is delivered through a caseload-based approach, careful data management and skilled 
engagement with individual young people in order to support them back into learning, in 
often complex and challenging circumstances.   

 
 

  

Page 117



6 

 

Children’s Services Plan 2016/19 - Aim 2: The resilience of children, 
young people and families is strengthened by accessing effective 

early intervention approaches 

 

2.1 - Corporate Indicator: Percentage of 2 year old places taken up by low income 
families, children with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) or who are 
looked after 

 
This is based on the number of children in funded places compared to the size of the list of 
eligible parents received from the DWP.  There were 728 2 year olds in funded places, a 
slight fall of 14 compared to the previous term.  However, the size of the cohort of eligible 
children also fell, so 70% of eligible children were taking up a funded place in each of the 
last two terms. 
 
Our refreshed communications strategy has helped to promote the offer maintaining the 
percentage of funded 2 year olds taking up a place alongside reminders about the offer and 
its impact on outcomes with colleagues and partners The development of the family 
engagement worker role as part of the wider transformation of early childhood (to be 
implemented September 2017) will have a keener focus on ensuring all families access their 
early education and childcare entitlements.  
 
In terms of numbers of places, we currently have sufficiency in line with take-up but are 
continuing to develop more places, particularly in schools and children’s centres where 
levels of staffing qualifications are higher and the impact on children’s outcomes bett
[...]
 Year 11 who move into education or 
training (as at start of November)

Y Annual
97.3%

(2016 leavers)
96.8%

(2015 leavers)
96.8%

(2015 leavers) ↑ 97.4%
(2016)

96.8%
(2016) 2nd from bottom

1.14 x Percentage of 16-18 year olds Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET)

Y + methodology 
change Annual (Nov-Jan)

1.7%
(2016/17)

2.2%
(2015/16)

2.2%
(2015/16) ↓ 3.1%

(2015/16)
4.2%

(2015/16) Top

New 1.14 x Percentage of 16 & 17 Year old Residents NEET or Not Known Y + methodology 
change Annual (Nov-Jan)

4.6%
(2016/17)

n/a - new 
measure

n/a - new 
measure n/a 6.7%

(2016/17)
6.7%

(2016/17) Top

CS 2016/19 
Aim Two: The resilience of children, young people and families is strengthened by accessing effective early intervention approaches

2.1 7
Corporate Indicator: Percentage of 2 year old places taken up by 
low income families, children with Special Educational Needs or 
Disabilities (SEND) or who are looked after 

Y - Spring term Termly
70%

(Spring term 
2016/17 AY)

70%
(Autumn term 
2016/17 AY)

63%
(Spring term 
2015/16 AY)

↔ 57%
(January 2016)

68%
(January 2016)

2nd from bottom
(at Jan 2016)

2.4 10
Corporate Indicator: Number of families in Stronger Families 
programme with successful outcomes as measured by payment by 
results

Y - March claim
Min. 2 claims a year - 
September, January 
and March for 16/17

217 families
(Sept 2016, Jan 
and March 2017 

claims)

143 families
(Sept 2016 and 

Jan 2017 claims)

30 families
(First claim of 

Phase 2)

n/a - cumulative 
figure n/a n/a n/a

CS 2016/19 
Aim Three:

Children and young people are kept safe through effective safeguarding and child protection arrangements which respond to risk, early identification and reduce escalation of concerns

3.1 x Percentage of re-referrals to Children's Social Care within the 
previous 12 months

Y - Q4 provisional Monthly (internal) /
quarterly for Scrutiny

21.8%
(2016/17 FY 
provisional)

23.0%
(End Q3 

2016/17 FY)

16.8%
(2015/16 FY) ↑ 16.0%

(2015/16 
[...]
ee is asked to identify its scrutiny topics for 2017/18 and review its work programme.  

The Council’s Constitution allows the Committee to undertake one review of its own choosing, and 

any further reviews if directed by the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

The scrutiny review must be completed within the municipal year. The Committee may also request 

one-off reports on other matters related to Children’s Services.   

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

Monday 10 July 2017 

1. Membership, Terms of Reference, Dates of Meetings 

2. Post-16 Education, Employment and Training – Draft Report 

3. Education in Islington: Annual Report   

4. Update on trends and demand for places at Islington schools 

5. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q4 2016/17) 

6. Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2017/18  

 

Tuesday 19 September 2017 

1. Results of Children’s Services Ofsted Inspection  

2. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Scrutiny Initiation Document and Introductory Presentation 

3. Executive Member Annual Presentation 

4. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q1 2017/18) 

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Monday 30 October 2017 

1. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Witness Evidence 

2. Corporate Parenting Board Annual Report 

3. SEND Reforms and Impact – Update  

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 28 November 2017  

1. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Witness Evidence 

2. Alternative Provision Review 2015/16 – 12 Month Report Back 

3. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q2) 

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme  

 

 
Page 127

Agenda Item B6



 

Tuesday 9 January 2018 

1. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Witness Evidence 

2. The Children’s Services Response to Prevent – Update 

3. Executive Member Questions 

4. Review of Work Programme  

 

Tuesday 20 February 2018 

1. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Witness Evidence and Concluding Discussion  

2. Islington Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report   

3. Child Protection Annual Report  

4. Executive Member Questions  

5. Review of Work Programme 

 

 

Tuesday 20 March 2018  

1. Scrutiny Review [Topic TBC] – Draft Report 

2. Quarterly Review of Children’s Services Performance (Q3) 

3. Executive  Member Questions 

Page 128


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B1 Membership, Terms of Reference and Dates of Meetings
	Terms of Reference Appendix

	B2 Post-16 Education, Employment and Training - Draft Report
	B3 Education in Islington - Annual Report
	Education in Islington 2016 - Appendix

	B4 Update on Trends and Demand for Places at Islington Schools
	School Place Planning Report 2016

	B5 Quarterly Review of Children's Services Performance (Q4 2016/17)
	Performance Q4 2016-17 - Appendix a1

	B6 Scrutiny Topics and Work Programme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 10 July 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 
4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday 10 July 2017 at 7.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Ismail, Ngongo and Spall 

 
 Co-opted Members: James Stephenson, Secondary Parent Governor 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 
 

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair 

 

225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A1)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Erol Baduna and Councillors Gallagher 
and Wayne.  
 
 

226 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A2)  
 
None.  
 
 

227 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. A3)  
 
None.  
 
 

228 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A4)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 

229 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
The Chair advised that Children’s Services had undergone an Ofsted inspection in 
May 2017. The Chair and Vice-Chair had been interviewed by the inspectors. The 
results of the inspection would be published on Friday 14th July 2017.  
 
 

230 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. A6)  
 
None.  
 
 

231 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. A7)  
 
A group of local parents highlighted the proposed closure of Paradise Park Children’s 
Centre Café. The café was managed by Islington Play Association and funded by 
Islington Council, however as council was to bring some services back in house, the 
funding to Islington Play Association would decrease and the café service would close 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  10 July 2017 
 

2 
 

as a result. Although the play sessions held at the centre would be relocated, the 
parents contested that the café service was a unique, welcoming and affordable 
space which provided support to a diverse range of parents. The parents had 
identified a £45,000 shortfall in funding for the café and asked if the council would 
commit to continue to fund the service.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services advised that discussions around the 
future of the café were ongoing and she hoped that a solution could be found. The 
Corporate Director offered to correspond with the parents outside of the meeting. 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail advised that she was a local ward councillor for Paradise 
Park and commented that she would be keen to attend a meeting with officers on this 
matter.  
 
The Committee requested that an update on this matter be reported to a future 
meeting.  
 
 

232 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF MEETINGS (ITEM NO. 
B1)  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Children’s 
Services Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2017/18 be noted.  
 
 

233 POST-16 EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING - DRAFT REPORT (ITEM 
NO. B2)  
 
The Committee considered the draft report of its review of Post-16 Education, 
Employment and Training.  
 
It was agreed that the report be amended to propose that schools should appoint a 
governor with sole responsibility for overseeing their school’s careers offer.  It was 
thought that if this responsibility was added to a governor’s existing responsibilities 
then this important work may not be prioritised. 
 
It was agreed to include an additional recommendation to propose that schools make 
use of alumni groups to support their careers offer. It was commented that this could 
provide young people with access to networks, sector specific knowledge, and may 
identify role models for young people.  
 
It was agreed that amendments be made to the body of the report to emphasise the 
importance of normalising vocational pathways, accessing support services, and 
having ‘back up plans’. Whilst information on these topics was already available to 
young people, it was thought that a more holistic approach would improve take-up.   
 
The Committee thanked officers for their work in supporting the review.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the report of the Committee’s review into Post-16 Education, Employment 

and Training be agreed, subject to the following amendments: 
a. an amendment to propose that schools should appoint a governor with 

sole responsibility for overseeing their school’s careers offer; 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  10 July 2017 
 

3 
 

b. an additional recommendation and supporting analysis to propose that 
schools make use of alumni groups to support their careers offer; 

c. amendments to the body of the report to emphasise the importance of 
normalising vocational pathways, accessing support services, and having 
‘back up plans’; 
 

(ii) That the amended report be submitted to the Executive.  
 
 

234 EDUCATION IN ISLINGTON - ANNUAL REPORT (ITEM NO. B3)  
 
Mark Taylor, Director of Learning and Schools, and Lauren Pang, Head of Information 
and Performance, introduced the report which summarised educational performance 
in 2016.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 2016 had been a year of significant change. A new primary curriculum had 
been introduced, and a new accountability framework had been introduced at 
secondary level.  

 The quality of educational provision in Islington was high. 96% of primary 
schools were rated ‘outstanding’, although there had been a slight decrease 
in the quality of secondary provision following Highbury Grove School being 
rated as Inadequate.  

 Islington had narrowly missed the top quartile for pupils reaching the expected 
standard in combined reading, writing and maths at Key Stage 2.  

 Officers explained the new Progress 8 measure, which assessed the progress 
of pupils relative to their peers, measuring their outcomes at Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4. Islington was ranked 18th nationally for this new measure, above 
Inner London and National averages.  

 Officers commented there was further room for improvement on the 
Attainment 8 score, which was above the national average, but below the 
Inner London average.  

 It was welcomed that there had been further reductions in the number of 
young people NEET or in Alternative Provision.  

 Officers highlighted that average Progress 8 scores varied by ethnicity. Work 
was underway to analyse this and then roll out the techniques used by the 
highest performing schools.  

 Persistent absence remained a challenge. It was commented that persistent 
absentees often displayed other challenging behaviour.  

 Discussions were underway on how to further develop the Community of 
Schools. The schools were considering establishing a more formal 
governance structure which would strengthen the group, however it was not 
intended to increase bureaucracy.  

 James Stephenson commented that he had attended the local education 
equalities conference ‘Closing the Gap’. It was reported that this was an 
interesting and productive session, however it was felt that discussions were 
focussed on parents and communities, and the conference would have 
benefitted from a stronger emphasis on the views and experiences of young 
people.  

 A member of the public suggested that school absences could be a result of 
bullying. Officers advised that this could be a factor in some instances, 
however there were a range of reasons why some young people disengaged 
from education.   

 A member of the Committee advised that she knew of local families whose 
children did not want to attend school due to islamophobic bullying. Officers 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  10 July 2017 
 

4 
 

advised that schools took islamophobia very seriously; however 
acknowledged that some schools needed to improve their complaint 
management processes and communicate more effectively with parents.   

 A member of the public provided an example of a child with special 
educational needs who was struggling in mainstream school. It was 
suggested that the child would be better supported at The Bridge Special 
School, however there were not sufficient places. Officers acknowledged that 
spaces at The Bridge were limited, however advised that The Bridge would be 
operating satellite provision at some mainstream schools from September 
2017. 

 The Committee considered the significant differences between the attainment 
of different ethnic groups. It was commented that this needed addressing with 
some urgency otherwise there would be a longer term effect on society. 
Members of the Committee highlighted that booster classes and special 
projects were previously provided for pupils from certain ethnic backgrounds, 
and it was suggested that reintroducing such schemes would help to raise 
attainment.  

 It was welcomed that Islington pupils made good progress, however it was 
suggested that Islington pupils may have a lower starting point than pupils in 
more affluent areas.  

 The Committee considered the challenges faced by children looked after and 
expressed their concern at the significant attainment gap between looked 
after children and the mainstream cohort.  

 Whilst the achievements in pupil progress and GCSE attainment were 
welcomed, it was commented that further work was needed to improve 
performance at the Early Years Foundation Stage and Key Stage 5.  

 A member of the public queried why primary school attainment was below the 
Inner London average. In response, officers advised that schools in Inner 
London had very high levels of attainment and whilst the council aspired for 
Islington schools to achieve the same level, this was a challenge. It was noted 
that primary attainment in Islington had improved over recent years.  

 A member of the public commented on why the number of primary school 
exclusions was so high. In response, officers acknowledged that this was a 
concern, and suggested that the pressures on finances and resources and 
the increased focus on performance in recent years may have contributed to 
decisions to exclude pupils. The council was engaging with head teachers on 
this issue.  

 The Committee noted that, whilst some London boroughs had lower NEET 
rates than Islington, they also had a much higher percentage of pupils whose 
destination was unknown. It was queried if Islington was more diligent at 
collecting the destinations data of young people than other boroughs. Officers 
could not comment on the activities of other boroughs, however indicated that 
local authorities would be required to report their NEET and unknown rates in 
future.  

 
The Committee thanked the officers for their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That recent changes to curriculum, examination and assessment 

arrangements be noted;  
 

ii) That the key strategic priority to further develop the Islington Community of 
Schools be noted. 

 
 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  10 July 2017 
 

5 
 

235 UPDATE ON TRENDS AND DEMAND FOR PLACES AT ISLINGTON SCHOOLS 
(ITEM NO. B4)  
 
Mark Taylor, Director of Learning and Schools, and Lauren Pang, Head of Information 
and Performance, introduced the report which set out the demand for school places 
and roll projections up to 2030/31.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 School place planning was a delicate balancing act. It was important to ensure 
that there were sufficient places to give parents choice, however schools 
which were undersubscribed often faced financial challenges. It was therefore 
important to expand the right schools at the right time to carefully control the 
supply of spaces.  

 It was reported that the population growth figures set out in the report were 
based on projections from the Greater London Authority.  

 The borough had sufficient capacity in its schools, however spaces in the 
Canonbury and Holloway areas were more limited.  

 It was reported that the council had a good relationship with the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency, which financed school expansions.  

 The Committee queried the borough’s relationship with the Dame Alice 
Owen’s School in Potters Bar, in particular its admission arrangements, and 
what percentage of its pupils from Islington were from BME backgrounds or 
were eligible for free school meals. The Committee requested that a briefing 
on these matters be circulated.  

 
The Committee thanked the officers for their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) That the report be noted; 

 
(ii) That a briefing on admissions to the Dame Alice Owen’s School be circulated 

to members of the Committee.  
 
 

236 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE (Q4 2016/17) 
(ITEM NO. B5)  
 
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s Services, and Finola Culbert, 
Director of Targeted and Specialist Children and Families Services, introduced the 
report which summarised Children’s Services performance in quarter 4 2016/17.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Re-referrals to social care had increased, but were still below the national 
average. It was thought that this increase was due to an increased focus on 
safeguarding 16 to 18 year olds.  

 The number of children reported as missing from home had increased, 
however it was thought that this was due to the introduction of stronger 
reporting systems. 

 Following a question, it was advised that most missing children returned 
home, at which point they were interviewed by the police and the council’s 
Targeted Youth Service. The risks to these young people were assessed and 
on occasion follow up action was taken.  



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  10 July 2017 
 

6 
 

 Young people missing from home were more likely to be victims of child 
sexual exploitation, neglect, domestic violence, and be involved in gang 
violence. The Committee expressed concern for these young people noted 
that they were also more likely to be excluded from school.  

 A member of the public queried the lack of progress on increasing the number 
of active childminders and the percentage of 2 year old places taken up by low 
income families, children with Special Educational Needs or Disabilities, or 
who are looked after. In response it was advised that both of these areas were 
challenging, and further detail would be provided in a future report.  

 Following a question on the number of young people in residential care, it was 
advised that residential care was only used as a last resort, and around 20 
young people were currently placed in such settings. The council only used 
provision which was rated good or outstanding by Ofsted, and the council was 
alerted very quickly to any safeguarding concerns.  

 A member of the public queried the council’s approach to working with care 
leavers. In response, it was advised that care leavers were supported until the 
age of 21, or 25 if they were in further education. However, this was due to 
change, and all care leavers would be supported until age 25 from September 
2017. All care leavers were provided with housing if they were ready to 
manage a tenancy on their own, and these young people received ongoing 
support. As a result, no care leaver had a breakdown in tenancy in the 
previous year.  

 

The Committee thanked officers for their attendance.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

i) That Children’s Services performance in Quarter 4 2016/17 be noted;  
 

ii) That the proposed changes to Children’s Services corporate performance 
indicators be noted.  

 

 

237 SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 (ITEM NO. B6)  
 

The Committee considered its work plan for 2017/18.  
 

It was requested that the Committee receive a report on bullying and discrimination in 
Islington schools.  
 

The Committee agreed to consider its scrutiny topics outside of the meeting. It was 
suggested that the Committee could review ‘the child’s voice’ and how the views and 
experiences of young people were taken into account when planning and delivering 
children’s services.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
i) That the work plan for 2017/18 be agreed, subject to the inclusion of an item 

on bullying and discrimination in Islington schools; 
 

ii) That the decision to select a scrutiny topic for 2017/18 be delegated to the 
Chair in consultation with other members of the Committee.  

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
Chair


